originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial asset, the allowance is based on the change in the lifetime ECL. Details of
the Bank’s impairment method are disclosed in Note 24. The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018
is disclosed in section (c) below.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following table sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

Translation from the original Russian version

CentroCredit Bank Notes to 2018 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

16

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

A reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is
as follows:

Financial assets Ref
IAS 39 measurement Reclassifica-

tion
Remeasurement IFRS 9 measurement

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and accounts with

the CBR
L&R1

2,611,594 – – – 2,611,594
Amortized

cost
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss

FVPL2

19,211,976 8,208,390 – 7,646 27,428,012

FVPL
(mandatory)

From: available-for-sale
investments A

– 245,609 – –

From: held-to-maturity
investments B

– 7,962,781 – –

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss pledged under
repurchase agreements

FVPL

20,195,156 – – – 20,195,156

FVPL
(mandatory)

Amounts due from credit
institutions

L&R1
4,823,241 – (8,600) – 4,814,641

Amortized
cost

Loans to customers:   15,035,606 – (607,805) (362,066) 14,065,735
- at fair value through

profit or loss
FVPL

– 1,133,319 – (362,066) 771,253
FVPL

(mandatory)
From: loans to customers

at amortized cost C

– 1,133,319 – – –

- at amortized cost
L&R1

15,035,606 (1,133,319) (607,805) – 13,294,482
Amortized

cost
To: loans to customers

at fair value through
profit or loss C

– (1,133,319) – – –

Available-for-sale
investments

AFS4
245,676 (245,676) – – –

To: financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss A

– (245,609) – – –

To: other financial assets D  – (67) – – –
Held-to-maturity

investments
HTM5

7,962,781 (7,962,781) – – –

To: financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss B

– (7,962,781) – – –

Other financial assets  L&R1 291,010 67 206 – 291,283 Amortized cost
From: available-for-sale

investments D

– 67 – –

Total assets
 70,377,040 – (616,199) (354,420) 69,406,421

Non-financial liabilities –

expected credit losses
from:

- Financial guarantees   844,109 – (179,276) – 664,833
- Loan commitments   124,534 – (49,188) – 75,346

Non-financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   566,766 – (76,909) (73,941) 415,916

Total liabilities
 1,535,409 – (305,373) (73,941) 1,156,095

1 L&R – Loans and receivables.
2 FVPL − Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.
3 FVOCI − Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.
4 AFS – Available-for-sale.
5 HTM – Held-to-maturity.

Translation from the original Russian version

CentroCredit Bank Notes to 2018 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

17

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

As compared with the interim condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018, the classification
of loans to customers was changed as certain loans were reclassified to loans to customers at fair value through profit

[…]

Revaluation reserve Retained earnings

Balance at the end of the period under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (12,096) 21,419,879
Remeasurement due to reclassification of available-for-sale financial assets to

financial assets at FVPL 12,096 (12,096)
Remeasurement due to reclassification of loans to customers to financial assets

at FVPL – (362,066)
Remeasurement due to reclassification of held-to-maturity debt securities to

financial assets at FVPL – 7,646
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI – (387,735)
Related deferred tax – 150,850
Balance at the beginning of the period under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) – 20,816,478

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 12,096 (603,401)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan impairment allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantees in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
Assets to the allowance for ECL under IFRS 9.

Allowance for
impairment under
IAS 39 / IAS 37 at

31 December 2017 Reclassification
Charge/(reversal)

of allowance
ECL under IFRS 9
at 1 January 2018

Allowance for impairment
Amounts due from credit institutions – – 8,600 8,600
Loans to customers 15,102,429 (1,904,257) 607,805 13,805,977
Other financial assets 17,928 – (206) 17,722
 15,120,357 (1,904,257) 616,199 13,832,299
   Financial guarantees 844,109 – (179,276) 664,833
Loan commitments 124,534 – (49,188) 75,346
 968,643 – (228,464) 740,179

 16,089,000 (1,904,257) 387,735 14,572,478

Translation from the original Russian version

CentroCredit Bank Notes to 2018 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

18

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Reclassifications

After the application of IFRS 9, the Bank changed the presentation of the statement of profit or loss and presented
impairment losses, defined in accordance with IFRS 9, as a single line item. Therefore, in order to ensure compliance
with 2018 presentation principles, impairment losses from held-to-maturity investment securities, other financial assets
and financial guarantees, letters of credit and loan commitments in the statement of profit or loss for 2017 were
reclassified as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
Charge of allowance for impairment of interest-earning

assets (1,141,946) 1,141,946 –
Other gains/(losses) from impairment and provisions 1,032,624 (1,032,624) –
Credit loss expense – (109,322) (109,322)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising
from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the standard
does not apply to revenue associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not impact the majority
of the Bank’s revenue including interest revenue, gains/(losses) on operations with securities, lease income which are

[…]

► Implementation and application of aligned approach towards acceptance and monitoring of the market risk;

► Compliance with segregation of duties principle in terms of acceptance and measurement of the market risk;

► Normalizing of transactions and deals with financial instruments.

The specific approaches to the market risk mitigation include the following:

► Entering into a matched bargain with derivatives for the purpose of insurance against possible losses;

► Diversification of investments in financial instruments sensitive to the change of market indicators.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is a risk the Bank will incur a financial loss due to adverse changes in interest rates of open positions in
the debt securities and other instruments within its trading portfolio sensitive to the interest rates fluctuations.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the Bank’s financial result and equity to movements in the fair value of debt securities within the Bank’s
trading portfolio due to changes in interest rates (prepared based on simplified scenario of the 100 basis points (bp)
parallel shifts (up and down) in yield curves) is presented in the table below:

Effect on

financial result Effect on equity
Change 2018 2018

+100 bp parallel rise (3,334,738) (3,334,738)
-100 bp parallel fall 3,334,738 3,334,738

Effect on

financial result Effect on equity
Change 2017 2017

+100 bp parallel rise (1,757,109) (1,757,109)
-100 bp parallel fall 1,757,109 1,757,109

Translation from the original Russian version

CentroCredit Bank Notes to 2018 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

68

24. Risk management (continued)

Stock exchange risk

Stock exchange risk is a risk that the Bank will incur a financial loss due to an adverse change in fair value of the stock
exchange financial instruments (securities and derivatives) due to factors related to the securities’ issuer and overall
fluctuations of the financial instruments’ quotes at the stock exchange.

For the purpose of additional analysis of stock exchange risk, the Bank uses a valuation technique that includes
evaluation of a decline in the trading portfolio’s value by calculation of the expected loss for its components that are
exposed to such risk.

The expected loss is determined on the basis of value-at-risk (VaR) with a 99% confidence level and a 10-day projection
horizon.

The analysis of expected losses by components of trading portfolio that are exposed to the stock exchange risk is as
follows:

 2018 2017

VaR (securities portfolio) 1,096,288 995,512

Sensitivity analysis in respect of stock exchange risk

The effect on the financial result and equity (as a result of changes in the fair value of equity instruments) due to
a reasonably possible change in the prices of equity securities within the trading portfolio is as follows:

Effect on

financial result Effect on equity
Change in equity price 2018 2018

15% increase in prices  3,055,450 3,055,450
15% decrease in prices (3,055,450) (3,055,450)

Effect on

financial result Effect on equity
Change in equity price 2017 2017

15% increase in prices  2,740,551 204,326
15% decrease in prices (2,740,551) (204,326)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the Bank may incur financial losses due to adverse changes in foreign exchange rates and/or
gold prices under the Bank’s open positions in foreign currencies and/or gold.

In order to evaluate currency risk due to revaluation of the open currency positions, the Bank applies the VaR method.

The expected loss is determined for positions in foreign currencies (for all currencies in aggregate or for specific
currencies) and gold.

VaR is determined using the Monte Carlo method calculated via Bloomberg’s information system. VaR is determined on